20 March 2024
ISTITUTO NAZIONALE DI RICERCA METROLOGICA
Repository Istituzionale
Non-Conventional PJVS Exploiting First and Second Steps to Reduce Junctions and Bias Lines / Durandetto,
Paolo; Sosso, Andrea. - In: IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INSTRUMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT. - ISSN 0018-
9456. - 69:4(2020), pp. 1294-1301. [10.1109/TIM.2019.2913717]
Original
Non-Conventional PJVS Exploiting First and Second Steps to Reduce Junctions and Bias

i=0
bi ≥ Vout (1)
where b and h are codification base and highest available
quantum step (b = 2 or 3, h = 1, in this case). After
few mathematical manipulations and taking advantage of the
geometric progression property:
m−1∑
i=0
bi =
bm − 1
b− 1
(2)
it can be found that
m =
⌈
logb
(
Vout
VLSB
· b− 1
h
+ 1
)⌉
(3)
where de is the ceiling operator. Finally, number of junctions
NJJ and full-scale voltage VFS are calculated as
NJJ =
bm − 1
b− 1
(4)
VFS = h ·NJJ · VLSB (5)
It has to be noted from Tab. I that only nine independent
sub-arrays are needed for the 1 V balanced ternary array and,
consequently, four fewer bias lines are required to current-
drive it, at the expenses of a small increase of the total number
of junctions.
III. EXPLOITING FIRST AND SECOND QUANTUM STEPS
A further reduction of Josephson junctions and bias chan-
nels can be achieved with more digit-levels, for instance by
using n = ±2 steps, in addition to zero and first quantum lev-
els. In particular, the possibility of having large n = 0, 1 and 2
steps provides a wider range of choices for the base number
b.
We present here new methods taking advantage of this
approach, which are convenient in terms of voltage resolution,
full-scale and instrumentation requirements.
A. Doubling PJVS output voltage
A straightforward advancement that can be obtained from
the availability of second order Shapiro steps is the increase
of the maximum output voltage. This idea has been already
exploited for both PJVS [14] and JAWS arrays [15], [16]. In
[14], both full-scale voltage VFS and resolution VLSB were
doubled using a 13-bit PJVS made by superconductor-normal
metal-insulator-superconductor (SNIS) junctions [17].
Conversely, we propose here a new approach that doubles
VFS , leaving VLSB equal to the n = 1 case. This can be
accomplished exploiting both first and second order steps and
TABLE II
COMPARISON BETWEEN A CONVENTIONAL 14-BIT PJVS AND A
“VIRTUAL” 14-BIT PJVS EXPLOITING BOTH FIRST AND SECOND
QUANTUM STEPS. THE THIRD LINE LISTS THE SHAPIRO STEPS REQUIRED
TO ENCODE POSITIVE VOLTAGES. FOR NEGATIVE VOLTAGES, THESE ARE
REVERSED.
Conventional Virtual